

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

OTSUKA PHARMACEUTIAL CO.,
LTD., *et al.*,

*

*

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-1688-KBJ

-v.-

*

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, *et al.*,

*

Defendants.

*

* * * * *

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS FROM THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD..... 2

 I. Otsuka’s NDAs And Related Exclusivity Rights 2

 II. The Alkermes NDA 3

 III. Proceedings at FDA 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Standard of Review..... 8

 II. Otsuka Is Entitled To Judgment On Count One Of Its Complaint Because FDA’s
 Decisions Are Contrary To Sections 505(c)(3)(E)(iii)&(iv). 9

 A. FDA’s Decisions Should Be Reversed And Vacated Under *Chevron* Step One..... 10

 1. Statutory Background.....10

 2. The Three-Year Exclusivity Provisions.....13

 3. The Text And Statutory Structure Make Clear That A 505(b)(2) NDA Cannot
 Escape The Exclusivity Of The Drug On Which It Relies.....15

 4. The Legislative History Shows That Congress Set Up A Scheme Of Exclusivity To
 Protect The Innovator Drug.....19

 5. FDA's Purported Policy Arguments Fail To Make An Unambiguous Statute
 Ambiguous.....23

 B. FDA’s Decisions Should Be Reversed Under *Chevron* Step Two. 255

 1. FDA's Decisions Frustrate The Policy Goals Of The Hatch-Waxman
 Amendments.....25

 2. FDA's Decisions Are Contrary To Its Existing Regulations.....26

3. FDA's Decisions Are Inconsistent With Past Agency Statements.....	26
III. Otsuka Is Entitled To Judgment On Count Two Of Its Complaint Because FDA's Decisions Violate FDA's Regulations.....	28
IV. Otsuka Is Entitled To Judgment On Count Three Of Its Complaint Because FDA's Decision Announced A New Legislative Rule In Violation Of The APA's Rulemaking Procedures.....	32
A. FDA's New Rule.....	333
B. APA Rulemaking Process.....	34
C. The "Rule" Promulgated By FDA Is A "Legislative Rule" Subject To The APA's Notice-and-Comment Requirements.	35
D. The APA Rulemaking Process Protects Valuable Public Policy Interests.	399
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Young, 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 10, 25

Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. FDA, 625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 9

Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. FDA, 689 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C.).....3

American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 3090 v. Federal Labor Relations Authority, 777 F.2d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 36, 38

Amarin Pharmaceuticals Ireland Ltd. v. FDA, No. 14-cv-00324, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68723 (D.D.C. May 28, 2015) 10, 16

Association of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta, 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 35

AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals. LP v. FDA, 872 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012) 13, 15

Aydt v. DeAnza Santa Crus Mobile Estates, 708 F. Supp. 192 (N.D. Ill. 1989)..... 17

Cape Hatteras Access Preservation Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 344 F. Supp. 2d 108, 126 (D.D.C. 2004).....29

Catawba County, North Carolina v. EPA, 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 9

Central Texas Telephone Cooperative, Inc. v. FCC, 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 35

Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) *passim*

Christensen v. Harris Cnty., 529 U.S. 576, 588 (2000).....30

City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC, 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) 36

Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA, No. 09-1322, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 25997 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 20

Conference Group, LLC v. FCC, 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 36

Depomed, Inc. v. Department of Health & Human Services, 66 F. Supp. 3d 217

(D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2014) *passim*

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 9, 15, 18

Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Committee v. Lewis, 690 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 34

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) 26

King Broadcasting Co. v. FCC, 860 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 26

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 17, 18

MacLean v. Department of Homeland Security, 543 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 36

Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 36

Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales, 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 36

Mountain States Health Alliance v. Burwell, No. 13-641, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120263
 (D.D.C. Sept. 10, 2015) 35

National Electric Manufacturers Association v. EPA, 99 F.3d 1170 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 39

National Environmental Development Association's Clean Air Project v. EPA, 752 F.3d 999
 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 28

National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association v. Sullivan, 979 F.2d 227
 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 28

National Federation of Federal Employees, FDI, IAMAW, AFL-CIO v. McDonald,
 No. 14-00960, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118849 (D.D.C. Sept. 8, 2015)..... 9

New York v. Actavis PLC, 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 10

POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC, 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 35

Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital, 514 U.S. 87 (1995)..... 36

Shays v. FEC, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 25

Sierra Club v. EPA, 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 9

Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc., No. 15-631, 2015 WL 3535972
 (D.D.C. May 27, 2015) 10

Takeda Pharmaceuticals, U.S.A., Inc. v. Burwell, 7 F. Supp. 3d 65
 (D.D.C. 2015) *passim*

Tunik v. Merit Systems Protection Board, 407 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 38

U.S. Telecom Association v. FCC, 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 33, 35, 36

Union of Concerned Scientists v. Atomic Energy Commission, 499 F.2d 1069
 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 28

United States v. Approximately 64,695 Pounds of Shark Fins, 520 F.3d 976
 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 31

Van Hollen v. FEC, 74 F. Supp. 3d 407 (D.D.C. 2014) 25, 26

Veloxis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA, No. 14-2126, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77559
 (D.D.C. June 16, 2015) *passim*

ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg, 898 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 15

Yonek v. Shinseki, 722 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....34

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 34, 35, 39

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 34, 35

21 U.S.C. § 355(b).....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E).....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....*passim*

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-417,

98 Stat. 1585 (1984)..... 1
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 11
130 Cong. Rec. 23765-71 (Aug. 10, 1984)..... 11, 12, 15, 20
130 Cong. Rec. 24425-36 (Sept. 6, 1984)..... 11, 12, 15, 19

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.108(b).....*passim*
54 Fed. Reg. 28872 (1989) (proposed rule)..... 13, 29, 30
59 Fed. Reg. 50338 (1994) (final rule) 15, 29
70 Fed. Reg. 17168 (2005) (final rule) 10

Other Authorities

Colleen Kelly, *The Balance Between Innovation and Competition: The Hatch-Waxman Act, the
2003 Amendments, and Beyond*, 66 Food & Drug L.J. 417 (2011)..... 10
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1999) 17
